BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE

ORDINANCE NO. 2013-02

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE, FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA WITH RESPECT TO CHAPTER 190, VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, TO PROVIDE FOR EXEMPTION OF COINAGE DEPOSIT AT ON-STREET METERED SPACES ON SUNDAYS AND BOROUGH-OBSERVED HOLIDAYS

IT IS HEREBY ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Greencastle as follows:

SECTION I: Article IV of Chapter 190 [Vehicles and Traffic] of the Code of the Borough of Greencastle, Section 190-37 [Parking time limit in parking meter zones] is hereby amended to state in its entirety as follows:

It shall be unlawful for any person to park a vehicle or allow the same to remain parked for longer than the time limit(s) prescribed from time to time by the Borough Council and indicated on the legend of parking meters; provided, the requirements of this Article as to parking time limits and as to deposit of coins in meters shall not apply on Sundays and those holidays prescribed annually by the Borough Council.

SECTION II: In all other respects, Chapter 190 [Vehicles and Traffic] of the Code of the Borough of Greencastle shall remain as previously enacted, ordained and amended.	
SECTION III: All ordinances or parts of ordinan	ces inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
ENACTED AND ORDAINED this <u>1st</u> day of the Borough of Greencastle, Franklin County, Per	
ATTEST:	
Ericka fright	Sparle R Easton
Ericka Faight, Borough Secretary	Charles R. Eckstine, Council President

Robert E. Eberly, Mayor